

To: Members of the General Committee

From: Richard Freymond

Commissioner of Corporate and Legislative Services

Meeting Date: June 14, 2021

Subject: Report CLSFS21-026

Peterborough Humane Society Funding Agreement

Purpose

To recommend an amendment to the City's funding agreement with Peterborough Humane Society.

Recommendation

That Council approve the recommendation in Report CLSFS21-026 dated June 14, 2021 of the Commissioner of Corporate Services as follows:

That the Mayor and Clerk be authorized to execute an agreement to amend a funding agreement dated November 22, 2017 between The Corporation of the City of Peterborough and Peterborough Humane Society as outlined in Report CLSFS21-026 on terms acceptable to the Commissioner of Corporate and Legislative Services and in a form acceptable to the City Solicitor.

Budget and Financial Implications

There are no budget or financial implications directly related to this report's recommendation.

Background

On June 6, 2016, in response to Report OCS16-002, Council approved funding to Peterborough Humane Society (PHS) for the purposes of constructing a new Peterborough Animal Care Centre (Centre). A funding agreement between the City and PHS was struck to give effect to Council's approval. The funding agreement included

conditions and events of default identifying specific dates by which construction of the Centre must be commenced (within 210 days of execution of the funding agreement) and completed (December 2021). Construction has recently commenced. PHS has advised that construction is proposed to be completed by September 2022. Staff recommend amendments to the funding agreement to delete the construction commencement condition and to amend the construction completion date to December 31, 2022.

Submitted by,

Richard Freymond Commissioner of Corporate and Legislative Services

Contact Name:

Richard Freymond Commissioner of Corporate and Legislative Services Phone: 705-742-7777 Ext. 1863

Toll Free: 1-855-738-3755

Fax: 705-876-4607

E-mail: rfreymond@peterborough.ca